Haryana Postpoll 2014 Assembly Election-Survey Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?
Options N (%)
1: Not able to vote 62 4.2
2: Able to vote 1398 95.6
8: Don’t remember 3 2
Total 1462 100.0
a:  (If Voted) Whom did you vote for?
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 288 19.7 20.6
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 464 31.7 33.2
03: Indian National Lok Dal INLD) 345 23.6 24.7
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (HJC) 58 4.0 4.2
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 37 2.5 2.6
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 6 4 4
07: Haryana Jan Chetna Party (HJCP) 1 0 0
08: Communist Party of India (CPI) 1 1 A1
09: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 1 1 1
12: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 1 1 1
90: Independent 93 6.4 6.7
92: Any Other parties .6
97: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 4 3 3
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 90 0.1 6.4
Total 1398 | 95.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Did not vote 64 4.4
Total 1462 | 100.0
b:  (If Voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 142 9.7 10.3
2: A day or two before voting 122 8.3 8.8
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
3: Earlier, during the campaign 347 23.7 25.1
4: Even before the campaign started 677 46.3 48.9
8: Can’t Say 97 6.6 7.0
Total 1384 94.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 78 5.3
Total 1462 100.0

¢ (If Voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 25 1.7 1.8
2: Checked and mark found 1254 85.8 89.7
8: Could not check the mark 118 8.1 8.5
Total 1398 95.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 64 4.4
Total 1462 100.0

d:  (Ifvoted) Did you gate any advice from anyone while casting your vote?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 969 66.2 69.3
2: Yes 365 25.0 26.1
8: Can’t say 64 4.4 4.6
Total 1398 95.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 64 4.4
Total 1462 100.0

e:  (Ifyes in QI1d) Whose advice had you given attention?

Options N (%)

01: Local political leader 9 .6

02: Husband/Wife 97 6.6

03: Other members of the family 202 13.8

04: Leader from own caste-community 10 7
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Options N (%0)
05: Friends/Neighbour 11 .8
06: Office collegues/Friends 9 .6
07: Village Pradhan/Sarpanch 6 4
08: No body, I decided own 7 5
97: Others 2 1
98: Can’t say 13 9
99: N.A. 1097 75.0
Total 1462 100.0

f:  (If Not Voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this

election?

Options N (%) | Valid (%)
Valid 1: Not well 24 1.6 39.0

2: No interest/did not feel like voting 11 7 17.6

3: Prevented /Fear of violence 4 3 6.2

4: No identity card/ identity proof 1 1 1.8

5: No good choice 3 2 5.1

0: Someone had voted in place of me before I went to vote 5 3 7.4

8: Can’t say 14 1.0 22.8

Total 62 4.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1400 | 95.8
Total 1462 | 100.0
Q2: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How interested were you in

the election campaign this time — a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

Options N (%)
1: Great deal 365 24.9
2: Somewhat 462 31.6
3: Not at all 583 39.9
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 53 3.6

Total 1462 100.0
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Q3: During elections did you take part in any of these or any other activities, like campaigning,
doing door to door canvassing, organizing meetings, distributing election material or giving
donations, etc.?

Options N (%)

1: No 1079 73.8

2: Yes 274 18.8

8: Don’t remember 108 7.4

Total 1462 100.0
a(i): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st tesponse)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 63 4.3 23.0

02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 87 5.9 31.6
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 70 4.8 25.5
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (HJC) 5 3 1.7
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 7 5 2.6
07: Haryana Jan Chetna Party (HJCP) 1 .0 2
90: Independent 24 1.7 8.8
92: Any Other parties 1 1 3
97: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 1 1 3
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 16 1.1 5.8
Total 274 18.8 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1188 81.2

Total 1462 | 100.0
a(ii): (Ifyes) For which patty/patties? (2nd response)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 11 7 10.1

02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 21 1.4 19.8
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 14 1.0 13.8
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (H]C) 3 2 3.1
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 1 1 1.0
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
12: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 1 1 1.0
90: Independent 1 1 9
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 53 3.6 50.3
Total 105 7.1 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1357 92.9
Total 1462 100.0
Q4: Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to ask

for your voter

Options N (%)

1: No 499 34.1

2: Yes 908 62.1

8: Don’t remember 55 3.7

Total 1462 100.0

a(i): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st tesponse)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 208 14.2 22.9
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 305 20.9 33.6
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 225 15.4 24.8
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (H]C) 36 2.5 4.0
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 19 1.3 2.1
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 5 3 5
07: Haryana Jan Chetna Party (HJCP) 1 1 1
12: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 1 1 1
90: Independent 40 2.8 4.4
92: Any Other parties 9 .6 1.0
96: All parties 19 1.3 2.0
97: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 1 1 1
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 39 2.7 4.3
Total 908 62.1 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 554 37.9
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1462 | 100.0
a(ii): (Ifyes) For which patty/patties? (2nd response)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtess (INC) 155 10.6 22.0
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 211 14.4 30.0
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 185 12.7 26.4
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (HJC) 24 1.6 3.3
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 16 1.1 23
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 3 2 4
90: Independent 34 2.3 4.8
92: Any Other parties 7 5 1.0
96: All parties 5 3 7
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 63 4.3 9.0
Total 703 48.1 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 759 51.9
Total 1462 | 100.0
Q5: Did any party or candidate contact you or a family member through a phone call or recorded

voice or SMS during the campaign?

Options N (%)
1: No 1042 71.3
2: Yes 336 23.0
8: Don’t remember 84 5.8
Total 1462 100.0
a(i): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st tesponse)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress (INC) 73 5.0 21.7
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 145 9.9 43.2
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 51 3.5 15.2
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (H]C) 2 1 .6
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 3 2 .8
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 4 3 1.3
90: Independent 24 1.7 7.3
92: Any Other parties 6 4 1.8
96: All parties 10 7 3.0
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 17 1.2 5.1
Total 336 23.0 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1126 77.0

Total 1462 | 100.0

a(ii): (Ifyes) For which patty/parties? (2nd response)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 43 3.0 22.8
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 52 3.6 27.3
03: Indian National Lok Dal (INLD) 36 2.5 19.1
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (HJC) 3 2 1.7
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 5 3 2.6
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 4 3 1.9
90: Independent 9 .6 5.0
92: Any Other parties 2 1 1.1
96: All parties 7 5 3.5
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 29 2.0 15.0
Total 191 13.0 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1271 87.0

Total 1462 | 100.0

Qo: People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for. What mattered to

you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election - party or candidate?

Options N (%)

1: Party 708 48.4

2: Candidate 532 36.4
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Options N (%)
8: Can’t say 222 15.2
Total 1462 100.0

a:  (If ‘Party’ in Q6) What was the most important consideration in favour of the party?

Options N | (%) Valid
(o)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that party 99 6.8 14.0
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohalla supported 28 1.9 4.0
3: My family members are traditional supporters/voters of the 163 | 11.1 23.0
party
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to benefit | 70 4.8 9.8
from the party
5: The party has good leadership 187 | 12.8 26.4
6: The overall programme of the party is good 79 5.4 11.1
7: Others 50 3.4 7.1
8: Can’t say 32 2.2 4.6
Total 708 | 48.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 754 | 51.6
Total 1462 | 100.0

b:  (If ‘Candidate’ in Q6) What was the most important consideration in favour of the

candidate?

Options N | (%) | Valid
(o)

Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that candidate 6 .8
3: We have family ties or good relations with the candidate 6 .8
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to benefit 1 1 1
from the candidate
5:Tam impressed by the candidate’s personality 10 7 1.3
6: The candidate is accessible 1 1 2
7: Others 2 2 3
8: Can’t say 082 | 46.7 96.4
Total 708 | 48.4 | 100.0
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Options N | (%) | Valid
%)
Missing | 9: N.A. 754 | 51.6
Total 1462 | 100.0
Q7: Now I will ask you about the Lok Sabha elections held earlier this year? I mean the MP
elections for electing the Central Government in Delhi. Were you able to cast your vote or
not?
Options N (%)
1: No 121 8.3
2: Yes 1290 88.2
8: Don’t remember 51 3.5
Total 1462 100.0
a:  (If Voted) Whom did you vote for?
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 256 17.5 19.8
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 622 42.5 48.2
03: Indian National Lok Dal INLD) 242 16.5 18.8
04: Haryana Janhit Congress (H]C) 45 3.1 3.5
05: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 18 1.2 1.4
06: Haryana Lokhit Party (HLP) 4 3 3
08: Communist Party of India (CPI) 1 Nl
09: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 1 0 .0
90: Independent 12 .8 1.0
92: Any Other parties 6 4 4
97: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 1 1 A
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 83 5.7 6.5
Total 1290 | 88.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Did not vote 172 11.8
Total 1462 | 100.0
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Q8: After this election who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Haryana?

C.M. Choice N (%)
01: Bhupendra Singh Hooda 222 15.2
02: Om Prakash Chautala 220 15.0
03: Abhay Chautala 46 3.1
04: Ajay Chautala 4 3
05: Chaudhary Birendra Singh 31 2.1
06: Kuldip Bishnoi 55 3.7
07: Kumari Selja 1 A1
08: Randeep Surjewala 1 Ad
09: Ashok Tanwar 3 2
11: Kiran Choudhary 14 9
12: Gopal Kanda 1 1
13: Rao Inderjeet Singh 32 22
16: Dusyant Chautala 3 2
17: Amit Shah 4 3
18: Capt. Abhimanyu 8 5
85: Others from BJP 74 5.0
86: Others from Congtress 21 1.5
87: Others from INLD 10 7
88: Others from HJC 1 A1
90: Anyone from BJP 112 7.7
91: Anyone from Congtress 16 1.1
92: Anyone from INLD 23 1.6
93: Anyone from HJC 1 .0
97: Others 28 1.9
98: Don’t know/Can’t say 531 36.3
Total 1462 100.0
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QO: What is your opinion about the performance of the BJP-led NDA Government at the
Centre during the last five months — would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with

it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 498 34.0

2: Somewhat satisfied 459 31.4

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 50 3.4

4: Fully dissatisfied 263 18.0

8: No opinion/Don’t know 192 13.1
Total 1462 100.0
Q10: If you compare about the election mal-practices in this election in your locality with earlier

election then in your opinion is this type of mal-practices has increased, decreased or
remained same?

Options N (%)
1: Increased 365 25.0
2: Same as before 259 17.7
3: Decreased 199 13.6
4: Never occurred election mal-practices 309 21.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 330 22.5
Total 1462 100.0
Q11: What is your assessment of the work done by Congress government in Haryana in the last

five years? Would you say that you have been satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 366 25.0
2: Somewhat satisfied 451 30.8
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 67 4.6

4: Fully dissatisfied 465 31.8
8: No opinion/Don’t know 113 7.7

Total 1462 100.0
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Q12: While talking to people during this election, we realised that people considered different
issues while voting. How about you? Which issues did you consider as most important while

voting?
Options N (%)
01: Price rise/mahangai/inflation 209 14.3
02: Corruption 138 9.4
03: Corruption of State govt./ 44 3.0
Congtess’s corruption/Hooda’s corruption
04: Corruption of INLD/Chautala 3 2
05: Robert Vadra case/ILand deal scams 2 1
06: Communalism of BJP 3 2
07: Hindutva of BJP 1 1
08: Lack of development/vikaas 142 9.7
09: Development done by Hooda government/ Hatyana ahead in 79 5.4
development/Number one Haryana
10: Electricity Supply 27 1.9
11: Water Supply 26 1.8
12: Irrigation issues 2 A
13: Others Farmers issues/Agticulture 10 7
14: Educational facilities/schools/colleges 13 9
15: Hospital and health facilities 1 1
16: Condition of roads 7 5
17: Infrastructure in cities 1 A
18: Employment opportunities/no jobs 144 9.9
19: Public transport facilities 1 1
20: Railway connectivity 1 A
21: Neglect of my area/region 9 .6
24: Women’s safety 11 7
25: Rising crime, worsening law and order 3 2
28: Jat identity/In favour reservation for Jats 1 !
31: Vote for Narendra Modi 4
32: Vote for Hooda 4 3
33: Vote for Om Prakash Chautala/ he is 10 7
being framed/Vote for Chautala family
35: Vote for BJP 15 1.1
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Options N (%)
36: Vote for Congress 10 7
37: Vote for INLD 9 .6
39: Strong stable govt./ no coalition 1 1
govt./single party majority
40: Poor condition of cities 1 A1
41: Poverty 28 1.9
42: Inequality between rich and poor 1 1
97: Others issues 64 4.4
98: Can’t say/Don’t know 435 29.7
Total 1462 100.0
Q13: Have you or any of your family members benefited from any Government Scheme during
the last two-three years?
Options N (%)
1: No 1227 83.9
2: Yes 171 11.7
8: Can’t say 64
Total 1462 100.0
ai:  (Ifyes) Which Scheme? (Ist response)
Options N | (%)
01: Medical/Health treatment and Support - Arogya Kosh - Financial Help To 13 9

Persons BPL Families Of The State; Facilities For Diagnotic And Treatment Of
Serious Diseases for Bpl People, Vikalp Scheme for Below Poverty Line Families -
Provide Good Quality And Low Cost Essential medicines, Provide Quality,LLow Cost
And Timely Diagnostics Services To Poor.

02: Schemes for pregnant women - Delivery Huts To All Pregnant Women - 24
Hours Delivery Services, Free Referral Transport, Facilities Available For All Pregnant
Women, - Immunization To New born(O Dose Polio And BCG). Asha Scheme —
Address Unmet Needs For Primary Health Care, Identification of Pregnant Women,
Council For , Institutional Deliveries, Injection To Pregnant Women, Arrange To
Immunize the New born

03: Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY) - for women/mothers belonging to Below Poverty
Line And Scheduled Caste Families

04: LadliNon-ICDS Areas) - Financial Assistance Of Rs. 5000 @ 2500 per Gitl On
Birth Of 2nd Gitl Per Annum For Five Years
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Options

()

05: Scheme For The Encouragement of Inter Caste Marriage

06: Indira Gandhi Priyadarshini Vivah Scheme / Matrige

1

07: Schemes for Students - Meritorious Incentives To Scheduled Castes Students,
Any Studednt Schemes such as Ambedkar Medhavi Chhatra Yojana, Annusuchit Jati
Chbhattra Ucch Shiksha Protsahan Yojna, Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for SC
students, Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for BC students, Financial Assistance for
Higher Competitive entrance examinations to SC/BC candidates through private
institutions, Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhattrawas Yojna, Scheme of Hostels For Other
Backward Classes (OBC) Boys And Gitls, Detailed Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme,
Central Sector Scheme of Up gradation Of Merit Of Sc/St Students

N
1 A1
2
9

.6

09: Old age allowance

(O]
O
!\)
~

10: Unemployment allowance

11: Cash support for farmers

12: Soil conservation scheme for farmers

17: Agricultural training scheme

19: Water pump scheme

20: Poultry development scheme

21: Fodder Development Scheme for production of certified seed

22: Any other scheme for farmers

23: Indira Awaas Yojna - Homes for shelter less, BPL, SC/ST families

24: Rajiv Awas Yojana — housing for slum dwellers

25: Any other housing scheme

26: Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension

27: Any other pension scheme

28: Nirmal Gram/Clean India/Sanitation/Toilet scheme

30: Loan waiver

31: Anganwadi

32: BPL card

33: Cheap food grain, Antyodaya, Annapurna

34: Sarva Shiksha

36: MNREGA — employment guaranatee

37: RTI — right to information

40: National Family Benefit Scheme - Rs 10000 is given to a BPL family on the death of
a primary bread winner between the ages of 18-64 years

[N NN O I S I NGl I NG S B OO QSN

N [NENG [N IR B SCT IS T N e i D T B NGO (NS I [ SR B NO T (SN IR B R SN B SO IR N

97: Any other Scheme not mentioned above
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Options N | (%)
98: Don’t know 43 2.9

99: NA 1291 | 88.3
Total 1462 | 100.0

aii:  (Ifyes) Which Scheme? (2nd response)

Options N | (%)

02: Schemes for pregnant women - Delivery Huts To All Pregnant Women - 24 4 3
Hours Delivery Services, Free Referral Transport, Facilities Available For All Pregnant
Women, - Immunization To New born(O Dose Polio And BCG). Asha Scheme -
Address

Unmet Needs For Primary Health Care, Identification of Pregnant Women, Council
For , Institutional Deliveries, Injection To Pregnant Women, Arrange To Immunize
the New born

03: Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY) - for women/mothers belonging to Below Poverty 1 1
Line And Scheduled Caste Families

04: LadliNon-ICDS Areas) - Financial Assistance Of Rs. 5000 @ 2500 per Gitl On 5 3
Birth Of 2nd Gitl Per Annum For Five Years

06: Indira Gandhi Priyadarshini Vivah Scheme / Matrige 3 2
07: Schemes for Students - Meritorious Incentives To Scheduled Castes Students, 1 1

Any Student Schemes such as Ambedkar Medhavi Chhatra Yojana, Annusuchit Jati
Chhattra Ucch Shiksha Protsahan Yojna, Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for SC
students, Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for BC students, Financial Assistance for
Higher Competitive entrance examinations to SC/BC candidates through private
institutions, Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhattrawas Yojna, Scheme of Hostels For Other
Backward Classes (OBC) Boys And Gitls, Detailed Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme,
Central Sector Scheme of Up gradation Of Merit Of Sc/St Students

08: Tailoring Training To Scheduled Castes Widows/Destitute Women/Girls

09: Old age allowance

10: Unemployment allowance

12: Soil conservation scheme for farmers

15: Gaushala development scheme

16: Cattle provision

17: Agricultural training scheme

19: Water pump scheme

21: Fodder Development Scheme for production of certified seed

24: Rajiv Awas Yojana — housing for slum dwellers

R —_, ), —_, |, R,r,]~,rNNDIND] -~

25: Any other housing scheme
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Options N | (W)
31: Anganwadi 1 1
32: BPL card 4 3
34: Sarva Shiksha 2 1
36: MNREGA — employment guarantee 2 1
97: Any other Scheme not mentioned above 1 1
98: Don’t know 26 1.8
99: NA 1398 | 95.6
Total 1462 | 100.0
Q14 In your area did the people of your community organize any meeting to decide which party
or candidate to vote for?
Options N (%)
1: No 992 67.9
2: Yes 298 20.4
8: Don’t know 172 11.7
Total 1462 100.0

Q15a:  If a party does not give ticket to a party worker to contest election, then in a situation is it
right or wrong on the part of the candidate to contest elections as an independent candidate?

Options N (%)
1: Right 531 36.3
2: Wrong 529 36.2
8: Can’t say 402 27.5
Total 1462 100.0

Q15b:  Andis it right to contest election on another parties ticket if his/her own party does not give

him the ticket?

Options N (%)
1: Right 237 16.2
2: Wrong 800 54.7
8: Can’t say 425 29.1
Total 1462 100.0
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Q1o6: What is your assessment of the work done by your MLA in the last five years? Would you say
that you have been satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 348 23.8

2: Somewhat satisfied 444 30.4

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 66 4.5

4: Fully dissatisfied 473 32.4

8: No opinion/Don’t know 131 9.0
Total 1462 100.0
Q17 How do you rate the present Bhupinder Singh Hooda’s-led Congress government of

Hrayana in terms of corruption? Is it very corrupt, somewhat corrupt, or not corrupt at all?

Options N (%)
1: Very corrupt 555 38.0
2: Somewhat corrupt 461 31.5
3: Not at all corrupt 192 13.1
8: No opinion 255 17.4
Total 1462 100.0

Q18: In your opinion do you think that the alliance between the BJP and Haryana Janhit Congress
should continue?

Options N (%)
1: No 445 30.4
2: Yes 369 25.2
8: Can’t say 649 444
Total 1462 100.0

Q19: Who do you consider more responsible for breaking of alliance between the BJP and
Haryana Janhit Congress?

Options N (%)
1: BJP 222 15.2
2: Haryana Janhit Congtress 119 8.1

Lokniti-CSDS Survey Page 17




Haryana Postpoll 2014 Assembly Election-Survey Findings

Options N (%)
3: Both 212 14.5
4: No one 52 3.6
5: Amit Shah 33 2.3
6: Kuldeep Bishnoi 94 6.4
8: No opinion 729 49.9
Total 1462 100.0

Q20: What is your assessment of the work done by Bhupendra Singh Hooda as a Chief Minister of
Haryana in the last five years? Would you say that you have been satisfied or dissatisfied with

it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 345 23.6

2: Somewhat satisfied 451 30.8

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 69 4.7

4: Fully dissatisfied 476 32.5

8: No opinion/Don’t know 122 8.4

Total 1462 100.0

Q21: Now I will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the Congress-led government
in Hrayana in the last five years. Do you think following have improved, deteriorated or
remained same?
a:  Conditions of the hospitals

Options N (%)

1: Improved 588 40.2

2: Remained same 406 27.8

3: Deteriorated 381 26.0

8: Can’t say 87 5.9

Total 1462 100.0

Lokniti-CSDS Survey

Page 18




Haryana Postpoll 2014 Assembly Election-Survey Findings

b: Conditions of the roads

Options N (%)
1: Improved 645 441
2: Remained same 289 19.8
3: Deteriorated 495 33.9
8: Can’t say 32 2.2
Total 1462 100.0
¢ Supply of electricity
Options N (%)
1: Improved 656 44.9
2: Remained same 386 26.4
3: Detetiorated 388 26.5
8: Can’t say 32 2.2
Total 1462 100.0
d:  Irrigation facilities
Options N (%)
1: Improved 450 30.8
2: Remained same 324 22.2
3: Deteriorated 388 20.5
8: Can’t say 300 20.5
Total 1462 100.0
e:  Conditions of Govt. schools
Options N (%)
1: Improved 594 40.7
2: Remained same 325 22.2
3: Deteriorated 413 28.2
8: Can’t say 129 8.8
Total 1462 100.0
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f:  Supply of drinking water

Options N (%)
1: Improved 720 49.3
2: Remained same 329 22.5
3: Deteriorated 356 24.4
8: Can’t say 56 3.9

Total 1462 100.0

g:  Bus facilities

Options N (%)

1: Improved 625 42.7

2: Remained same 279 19.1

3: Detetiorated 468 32.0

8: Can’t say 90 6.2

Total 1462 100.0

Q22: Some people are of the opinion that Haryana Government give more than required attention

to Rohtak District. Whereas others believe that Haryana Government gives only that much
attention to the district as much is required. What is your opinion?

Options N (%)

1: More attention that required 883 60.4

2: Only that much as much is required 254 17.4

3: Less than what is required 27 1.9

8: Can’t say/No opinion 297 20.3

Total 1462 100.0

Q23: Who do you think is more responsible for price rise — Central Government or the State
Government?

Options N (%)

1: Central Government 384 26.2

2: State Government 235 16.0

3: Both 569 38.9
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Options N (%)

4: Neither 29 2.0

9: Can’t say 246 16.8
Total 1462 100.0

Q24: Now I will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the Congress-led government

in Haryana in the last five years. Do you think following have improved, deteriorated or
remained same?

a: Law and order in the state
Options N (%)
1: Improved 500 34.2
2: Remained same 432 29.6
3: Deteriorated 357 24.4
8: Can’t say 173 11.8
Total 1462 100.0

b: Condition of farmers
Options N (%)
1: Improved 391 26.8
2: Remained same 281 19.2
3: Deteriorated 553 37.8
8: Can’t say 236 16.2
Total 1462 100.0

c:  Employment opportunities
Options N (%)
1: Improved 237 16.2
2: Remained same 370 25.3
3: Deteriorated 771 52.7
8: Can’t say 84 5.7
Total 1462 100.0
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d:  Relation between Jats and Dalits

Options N (%)
1: Improved 463 31.7
2: Remained same 286 19.6
3: Deteriorated 296 20.3
8: Can’t say 416 28.5
Total 1462 100.0
e:  Condition of Siks in Haryana
Options N (%)
1: Improved 469 32.1
2: Remained same 216 14.7
3: Deteriorated 157 10.8
8: Can’t say 620 42.4
Total 1462 100.0
f: Safety of women
Options N (%)
1: Improved 545 37.3
2: Remained same 329 22.5
3: Deteriorated 503 344
8: Can’t say 85 5.8
Total 1462 100.0
Q25: If No party get a clear majority after these elections then in such a situation which all parties
should come together to form the government?
Options N (%)
01: BJP-INLD 291 19.9
02: Congress-INLD 56 3.8
03: INLD-Akali Dal 28 1.9
04: BJP-Congtress 56 3.9
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Options N (%)
05: BJP-HJC 119 8.2
06: Congress-HJC 40 2.8
07: INLD-HJC 17 1.2
08: BJP-Jan Chetna 3 2
09: Congtress-Jan Chetna 7 5
11: BJP-Haryana Lokhit 1 1
12: Congress-Haryana Lokhit 1 1
20: Any other 18 1.3
21: Anyone but Congress 11 7
22: Anyone but BJP 26 1.8
23: Anyone but INLD 3 2
25: No alliance/coalition should be there 17 1.2
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No answer 767 52.5
Total 1462 100.0
Q26: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
one of them?
a:  Hooda Government has done equal development in all the districts
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 269 18.4
2: Somewhat agree 241 16.5
3: Somewhat disagree 206 14.1
4: Fully disagree 555 37.9
8: Can’t say/No opinion 192 13.1
Total 1462 100.0
b:  Om Prakash Chautala was sent to jail in a false case
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 378 25.8
2: Somewhat agree 160 10.9
3: Somewhat disagree 198 13.5
4: Fully disagree 357 24.4
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Options N (%)
8: Can’t say/No opinion 371 25.4
Total 1462 100.0
c:  Females should not take part in panchayat meetings
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 498 34.0
2: Somewhat agree 140 9.5
3: Somewhat disagree 175 12.0
4: Fully disagree 474 32.4
8: Can’t say/No opinion 176 12.0
Total 1462 100.0
d: By taking the complete control over the party, Hooda Government destroyed the
Congress
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 440 30.1
2: Somewhat agree 195 13.3
3: Somewhat disagree 151 10.3
4: Fully disagree 269 18.4
8: Can’t say/No opinion 407 27.8
Total 1462 100.0
e:  Jats should not get OBC reservation
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 511 35.0
2: Somewhat agree 171 11.7
3: Somewhat disagree 126 8.6
4: Fully disagree 305 20.8
8: Can’t say/No opinion 350 23.9
Total 1462 100.0
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f:  To save the rites and rituals of the society, Khap panchayats are strongly needed

Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 564 38.6
2: Somewhat agree 182 12.4
3: Somewhat disagree 119 8.1

4: Fully disagree 209 14.3
8: Can’t say/No opinion 389 26.6
Total 1462 100.0

g:  Narendra Modi has failed to bring Ache din (Good times)

Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 285 19.5
2: Somewhat agree 200 13.7
3: Somewhat disagree 223 15.3
4: Fully disagree 459 31.4
8: Can’t say/No opinion 295 20.1
Total 1462 100.0
h:  Hooda’s reputation is being attacked in the name in the name of land scams
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 340 23.2
2: Somewhat agree 164 11.2
3: Somewhat disagree 177 121
4: Fully disagree 350 23.9
8: Can’t say/No opinion 431 29.5
Total 1462 100.0

I: The party which is power at the centre should be the party in power at the state for
development

Options N (%)

1: Fully agree 649 44.4
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Options N (%)

2: Somewhat agree 184 12.6

3: Somewhat disagree 105 7.2

4: Fully disagree 167 11.4

8: Can’t say/No opinion 356 24.4

Total 1462 100.0

Q27: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether each statement is right or wrong
a:  Marrying within a gotra

Options N (%)

1: Right 134 9.2

2: Wrong 1280 87.5

8: Can’t say 48 3.3

Total 1462 100.0
b:  Marrying within a village

Options N (%)

1: Right 174 11.9

2: Wrong 1222 83.6

8: Can’t say 65 4.5

Total 1462 100.0
¢ Women wearing jeans

Options N (%)

1: Right 351 24.0

2: Wrong 1027 70.3

8: Can’t say 83 5.7

Total 1462 100.0
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d:  Women working
Options N (%)
1: Right 1155 79.0
2: Wrong 237 16.2
8: Can’t say 70 4.8
Total 1462 100.0
Q28: If the Congress party comes to power again in Haryana, then in such a situation, should
Bhupinder Singh Hooda once again become the chief minister?
Options N (%)
1: No 770 52.7
2: Yes 444 30.3
8: Can’t say 248 17.0
Total 1462 100.0
Q29: Have you heard about the formation of Haryana Gurudwara Sikh Committee?
Options N (%)
1: Not heard 994 68.0
2: Heard 468 32.0
Total 1462 100.0
a:  (Ifheard in Q29 So is its formation right or wrong?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Wrong 73 5.0 15.7
2: Right 299 20.4 63.8
8: Can’t say 96 6.6 20.5
Total 468 32.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 994 68.0
Total 1462 100.0

Lokniti-CSDS Survey

Page 27




Haryana Postpoll 2014 Assembly Election-Survey Findings

Q30: Have you heard about the issue Robert Vadra’s land deal?

Options N (%)
1: Not heard 931 63.7
2: Heard 531 306.3
Total 1462 100.0

a:  (If heard in q30) Is the Congress Government in Haryana trying to suppress the
charges made against Robert Vadra in this land deal?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Wrong 57 3.9 10.8
2: Right 399 27.3 75.2
8: Can’t say 74 5.1 14.0
Total 531 36.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 931 63.7
Total 1462 100.0
Q31: Now I am going to read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree with the first

statement or second one?

al: While voting in this Assembly election, considerations of local issues were more
important than the leadership of parties.
al: While voting the issue of leadership of parties was more important than any other
issue.
Options N (%)
1: Agree with statement 1 512 35.0
2: Agree with statement 2 379 25.9
3: Agree with neither 151 10.3
4: Agree with both 28 1.9
8: Don’t know/Can’t say 392 26.8
Total 1462 100.0
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B1. Itwas right on the part of Chaudhary Virendra Singh to leave Congress party as he did
not receive the respect which he deserved in the party.

B2. Chaudhary Virendra Singh Betrayed the Congtress party by his decision to leave the
party just before the elections.

Options N (%)
1: Agree with statement 1 380 26.0
2: Agree with statement 2 251 17.2
3: Agree with neither 109 7.5
4: Agree with both 46 3.1
8: Don’t know/Can’t say 676 46.2
Total 1462 100.0
Q32. How regularly do you do the following for News related to politics — daily, sometimes, rarely

or never?

a: Watch TV
Options N (%)
1: Daily 813 55.6
2: Sometimes 329 22.5
3: Rarely 82 5.6
4: Never 192 13.1
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 47 3.2
Total 1462 100.0

b: Listen to radio

Options N (%)
1: Daily 131 8.9
2: Sometimes 185 12.7
3: Rarely 124 8.5
4: Never 910 62.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 112 7.7
Total 1462 100.0
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c:  Read Newspaper

Options N (%)
1: Daily 536 36.7
2: Sometimes 249 17.0
3: Rarely 73 5.0
4: Never 512 35.0
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 92 6.3
Total 1462 100.0
d:  Use internet
Options N (%)
1: Daily 161 11.0
2: Sometimes 121 8.3
3: Rarely 54 3.7
4: Never 976 66.8
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 150 10.3
Total 1462 100.0
Q33: Do you have the following accounts?
a:  Facebook account
Options N (%)
1: No 1240 84.8
2: Yes 222 15.2
Total 1462 100.0

a(a): (If yes) How frequently do you use Facebook account for getting information about
politics or expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes, rarely

or never?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 87 5.9 39.0

2: Sometimes 73 5.0 32.8
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
3: Rarely 30 2.0 13.4
4: Never 8 .6 3.7
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 25 1.7 111
Total 222 15.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1240 84.8
Total 1462 100.0

b: Do you have Twitter account?

Options N (%)
1: No 1409 96.4
2: Yes 53 3.6

Total 1462 100.0

b(a): (If yes) How frequently do you use Twitter account for getting information about
politics or expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes, rarely

or never?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 18 1.2 33.9

2: Sometimes 16 1.1 30.9

3: Rarely 7 5 14.1

4: Never 6 4 10.5

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 6 4 10.6

Total 53 3.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1409 96.4
Total 1462 100.0

c: Do you have Wats app?

Options N (%)
1: No 1295 88.6
2: Yes 167 11.4
Total 1462 100.0
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c(a): (Ifyes) How frequently do you use Wats app for getting information about politics or
expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes, rarely or never?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 91 0.3 54.7
2: Sometimes 39 2.7 234
3: Rarely 21 1.4 12,5
4: Never 6 4 3.8
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 9 .6 5.5
Total 167 11.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1295 38.6
Total 1462 100.0
Q34: Have you recently.............. ?
a:  Seen any advertisement of parties/candidates on T.V.
Options N (%)
1: No 422 28.9
2: Yes 945 04.7
8: Don’t remember 94 6.4
Total 1462 100.0
b:  Read/saw any ad of parties/candidates in any newspaper
Options N (%)
1: No 0663 45.3
2: Yes 689 47.1
8: Don’t remember 111 7.6
Total 1462 100.0
c:  Heard any advertisement of parties/candidates on Radio
Options N (%)
1: No 1076 73.6
2: Yes 184 12.6
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Options N (%)

8: Don’t remember 202 13.8

Total 1462 100.0

Q35: There is the view that voters vote for a party or candidate because s/he has received personal

gifts such as money/food/liquor/drugs from that party or candidate. In your opinion how
many people in your area/locality/ village, received such things?

Options N (%)
1: No one 376 25.7
2: Very few 191 13.1
3: Some 198 13.5
4: Many 148 10.1

5: Almost every one 49 3.4

8: Don’t know 499 34.2
Total 1462 100.0

: o people who receive such gifts feel obliged to vote for the party or candidate that

36 Do people wh i h gifts feel obliged for the party didate th
provided them or do they finally vote as they wish regardless of the benefits they receive
from parties and candidates?

Options N (%)
1: Feel obliged 152 10.4
2: Vote as they wish 1028 70.3
8: Can’t say 282 19.3
Total 1462 100.0
Q37: Who benefits the most from the government schemes that come to your village . People

from the party of Gram Pradhan, people belonging to same caste as Pradhan, Rich people of
the village or people from the upper caste?

Options N (%)
1: People from the party of Gram Pradhan 460 31.5
2: People belonging to same caste as Pradhan 110 7.5
3: Rich people of the village 92 0.3
4: People from the upper caste 53 3.6
5: Others 141 9.7
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Options N (%)
8: No opinion 299 20.5
9: N.A. 306 20.9
Total 1462 100.0
Q38: Which one according to you is right, the transfer of the government land in the village is
done as per rules and regulations or according to the will of certain individuals?
Options N (%)
1: According to rules and regulation 488 33.4
2: According to the will of certain individuals 297 20.3
8: No opinion 311 21.3
9: N.A. 366 25.0
Total 1462 100.0

a:  (If According to the will of certain individuals in q38) What according to you is

the reason for this?

Options N (%)
1: Political reach 99 6.8
2: A big number of people from their caste in the area 40 2.7
3: Musclemen/Through hooliganism 58 4.0
4: The nexus between Gram sevak/ officers 31 2.1
5: He is rich 22 1.5
6: Belongs to an upper caste 10 7
7: Others 12 9
8: Can’t say 25 1.7
9: N.A. 1165 79.7
Total 1462 100.0
Q39: In your village, how many times did a panchayats meeting take place in the last two years?

Number of times N (%)
0 60 4.1
1 7 4
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Number of times N (%)
2 29 2.0
3 19 1.3
4 30 2.1
5 30 2.0
6 13 9
7 11 7
8 10 7
9 2 1
10 30 2.0
11 1 1
12 14 1.0
15 5 3
16 1 1
17 2 1
20 4 3
22 1 1
23 1 1
24 6 4
30 6 4
35 1 1
40 3 2
45 4 3
50 12 .8
56 1 1
60 5 3
70 1 1
80 1 1
90 1 1
97 1 1
98: Don’t know 661 45.2
99: N.A. 491 33.6
Total 1462 100.0

Lokniti-CSDS Survey Page 35




Haryana Postpoll 2014 Assembly Election-Survey Findings

a:  (Ifmeeting took place in g39) in how many meetings did you participate in?

Options N (%)
1: All 39 2.7
2: Almost half of them 36 2.5
3:1In1-2 78 5.4
4: Never attended 86 5.9
8: Can’t say 11 7
9: N.A. 1212 82.9
Total 1462 100.0

b:  (If meeting took place in q39) In these meetings is everybody given a chance to
speak or are these meetings dominated by few people?

Options N (%)
1: Everybody is n given a chance to speak 147 10.1
2: Dominated by few people 52 3.6
8: Can’t say 51 3.5
9: N.A. 1212 82.9
Total 1462 100.0

¢ (Ifdominated by few people in Q39b) then according to you what is the reason for

this?
Options N (%)
1: Political reach 12 .8
2: A big number of people from their caste in the area 7 5
3: Musclemen/Through hooliganism 11 8
4: 'The nexus between Gram sevak/ officers 7 .5
5: He is rich 1 1
6: Belongs to an upper caste 8 5
7: Others 3 2
8: Can’t say 4 3
9: N.A. 1410 96.4
Total 1462 100.0
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Q40: In your village, who decides how the work of panchayats will be conducted - Gram Sabha or

gram Pradhan?

Options N (%)

1: Gram Sabha 309 21.2

2: Gram Pradhan 522 35.7

3: All together 139 9.5

8: Can’t say 100 6.8

9: N.A. 391 26.8

Total 1462 100.0

Q41: Who is more influential on taking decision on Government schemes like where will the road
or drains be made, - Khap panchayats or Gram panchayats?

Options N (%)

1: Khap Panchayat 91 6.2

2: Gram Panchayat 820 56.1

3: Both the panchayats have the same people 88 6.0

8: Can’t say 111 7.6

9: N.A. 352 24.1

Total 1462 100.0

Q42: If there is a discord between a girl and a boy’s marriage then whose more powerful in
settling the dispute- Khap panchayats or Police?

Options N (%)

1: Khap panchayat 252 17.2

2: Police 353 24.1

3: Both together 182 12.4

4: Members of the family/relatives 84 5.8

5: Gram panchayat 256 17.5

6: Others 17 1.2

8: Can’t say 318 21.8

Total 1462 100.0
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Q43: Do you think the current Congress government in Haryana should get another chance?
Options N (%)
1: No 848 58.0
2: Yes 393 26.9
8: Can’t say 221 15.1
Total 1462 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?
Age group N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 228 15.6 15.6
2: 26-35 yrs 349 23.9 239
3: 36-45 yrs 345 23.6 23.6
4: 46-55 yrs 238 16.3 16.3
5: 56 yrs. and above 301 20.5 20.6
Total 1461 99.9 100.0
Missing 98: No answer 1 1
Total 1462 100.0
22 Gender
Gender N (%)
1: Male 783 53.5
2: Female 679 46.5
Total 1462 100.0
7.3 Up to what level have you studied?
Education N (%)
0: Non Literate 433 29.6
1: Below Primary 58 4.0
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 154 10.5
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Education

N

(Vo)

3: Middle pass/Matric Fail

149

10.2

4: Matric

242

16.6

5: Intermediate/ College no degree

195

13.3

6: Graduate or equivalent

156

10.7

7: Post Graduate

42

29

8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research

25

1.7

9: No response

5

Total

1462

100.0

74

What is your main occupation?

Occupation

(%)

01:

Scientists

02:

Engineers

03:

Doctors

04:

Lawyers

05:

Accountants

06:

College/Univ. Teachers

07:

Writets

08:

Modern Artists

09:

Other higher professionals

10:

Science and engineering technicians

11:

Computer operators

12:

Alternative doctors

13:

Medical technicians

NS I I O B S B S e e S I SR IR B I B N 4

RN I RSN I ) IS N SN I 520 I OO IR SN BN IS

14:

School teachers

15:

Nursery teachers

18:

Priests

19:

Other lower professionals

20:

Elected Officials: Top central/state level

22:

Managers

23:

Officials Class I

N TN RSN N R R =N R

25:

Class III Employee (Clerical)

—_
—_
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Occupation N (%)
26: Superintendents 2 1
27: Traditional clerks 1 0
28: Class IV Employee 6 4
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 8 5
30: Big businessmen 1 1
31: Medium businessmen 13 9
32: Small businessmen 64 4.4
33: Petty shopkeeper 14 1.0
34: Hawkers, Vendors 3 2
35: Sales executives 3 2
36: Salespersons 2 1
37: Shop Assistants 6 4
38: Rentier 3 2
39: Other businessmen 12 8
40: Waiters 1 1
41: Dhobi 1 1
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 3
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 1 1
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 5 3
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 1
49: Other service workers 23 1.6
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 19 1.3
51: Electricians, Plumbers 11 .8
53: Tailors 14 1.0
54: Weavers 1 A
57: Carpenters 10 7
59: Other skilled workers 11 .8
61: Masons, bricklayers 1 1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 A
65: Rickshaw-pullers 3 2
66: Unskilled labourers 128 8.7
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 16 1.1
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 11 7
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Occupation N (%)
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 17 1.2
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 20 1.3
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 107 7.3
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 26 1.8
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 8 .6
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 19 1.3
77: Plantation workers 2 1
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 75 5.1
79: Other agriculture workers 10 7
80: Live-stock farming 4 3
81: Dairy farming 1 1
83: Shepherds 1 A
86: Fishermen 1 A
89: Other breeders and cattle 1 |
90: House-wife/husband 402 27.5
91: Students not seeking employment 52 3.6
92: Employment seekers 5 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 44 3.0
95: Any other occupation 12 .8
96: Political activists, missionaries 1 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 143 9.8
99: Not ascertained 25 1.7
Total 1462 100.0
a:  Are you the main earner of your household?
Options N (%)
1: No 805 55.1
2: Yes 657 44.9
Total 1462 100.0
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b:  (If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

Occupation N (%)
02: Engineers 14 9
03: Doctors 5 4
04: Lawyers 3 2
05: Accountants 3 2
06: College/Univ. Teachers 5 3
07: Writers 1 A
11: Computer operators 1 A
12: Alternative doctors 1 1
13: Medical technicians 1 A
14: School teachers 7 .5
15: Nursery teachers 3 2
19: Other lower professionals 3 2
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 1 A
22: Managers 7 5
24: Officials Class 11 7 .5
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 20 1.4
26: Superintendents 1 A
27: Traditional clerks 1 |
28: Class IV Employee 12 .8
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 7 .5
30: Big businessmen 7 5
31: Medium businessmen 22 1.5
32: Small businessmen 46 3.1
33: Petty shopkeeper 10 v
34: Hawkers, Vendors 6 4
35: Sales executives 6 4
36: Salespersons 2 2
37: Shop Assistants 13 9
38: Rentier 4 3
39: Other businessmen .6
40: Waiters 1 A
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Occupation N (%)
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 4 3
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1
49: Other service workers 21 1.5
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 20 14
51: Electticians, Plumbers 11 .8
52: Jewellers 1 1
53: Tailors 5 4
55: Shoemakers 1 A
57: Carpenters 10 7
59: Other skilled workers 12 .8
61: Masons, bricklayers 1 1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 1
65: Rickshaw-pullers 4 3
66: Unskilled labourers 80 5.5
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 15 1.0
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 14 1.0
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 10 v
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 22 1.5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 93 6.4
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 21 1.4
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 1 A
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 15 1.1
77: Plantation workers 1 A
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 48 3.3
79: Other agriculture workers 6 4
80: Live-stock farming 6 4
81: Dairy farming 4 3
82: Poultry farming 1 1
83: Shepherds 1 1
89: Other breeders and cattle 1 1
90: House-wife/husband 2 1
92: Employment seekers 2 2
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Occupation N (%)
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 7 5
95: Any other occupation 23 1.6
96: Political activists, missionaries 2 2
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 102 7.0
99: Not ascertained 657 44.9
Total 1462 100.0
Z5: What is your Caste/]Jati-biradari/Tribe name?

Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe N (%)
010: Brahmins 125 8.6
020: Bhumihars 7 5
025: Rajputs 38 2.6
035: Kayasthas 6 4
045: Vaishya/Bania 26 1.8
055: Jain 19 1.3
065: Punjabi Khatris 81 5.5
070: Sindhi 2 1
099: Other Upper Castes 15 1.0
100: Jat (Hindu Only) 243 16.6
120: Nair 1 A
121: Marathas 1 A
199: Other PP 5 4
200: Gujjar 66 4.5
203: Rajbhar (Uttar Pradesh) 1 1
204: Chauhan (Uttar Pradesh) 1 1
210: Yadav 109 7.5
220: Kurmi 29 2.0
230: Lodh, Lodhi 2 2
235: Koeri 5 3
250: Gaderia 5 4
267: Senai 5 3
277: Powar 1 1
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Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe N (%)
278: Teli 1 1
284: Kashyap 23 1.6
286: Kamboj 4 3
288: Mali/Saini 30 2.0
299: Other Peasent OBC 15 1.0
302: Gaderia 15 1.1
310: Darzee(Tailors) 2 1
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 11 .8
345: Kumbhar(Potters) 35 24
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 6 4
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 1 1
376: Kumar 5 3
378: Kosti-Sali-Padmashali 1 1
399: Other Craftsmen 4 3
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 3 2
420: Nai(Barber) 7 5
430: Teli (Oil Pressers) 2 1
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 15 1.0
480: Banik/Bania/Bijujel 4 3
481: Dewan/Khatri 4 3
483: Jogi, Bhatraju, Jangam 3 2
486: Sunwar 1 A1
495: Vaghri 1 1
499: Other Service OBCs 16 1.1
500: Chamar 160 10.9
501: Satnami, Sindhollu, Pambada 2 A1
510: Balmiki 40 2.7
520: Past 2 2
531: Mahar 1 1
535: Dhobi,Julaha,Kewat(Non-OBC) 6 4
540 Dom 2 1
545: Nomadic/Service SC 12 .8
557: Dhanuk 48 3.3
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Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe (%)
559: Khatik 4 3
560: Kori 13 9
564: Banjara 1 1
571: Pulaya 1 1
577: Kumar, Mali, Koibarta 1 1
599: Other SC 26 1.8
602: Gond/Rajgond 1 A1
626: Mahli 1 1
699: Other ST's 2
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 4 3
720: Muslim Rajput (Peasant Proprietors) 33 2.2
732: Muslim Middle caste ( for Kashmir) 2 1
740: Peasants/Traders 1 1
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 4 3
760: Service Muslims 5 3
780: Other Muslim OBC 4 3
792: Muslim OBC and Lower caste (for Kashmir) 1 1
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 6 4
800: Jat Sikh 41 2.8
810: Khatri/Arora Sikh 1 1
820: OBC SIkh 2 1
825: Mazhabi SIkh: Dalit Sikh 1 |
830: Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 8 .6
995: Hindu no caste 23 1.6
999: Not Ascertained/ Failed to ask/ Answer refused 1 1
Total 1462 100.0
a:  And what is your caste group?

Caste group N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 324 222 222

2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 6 4 4

3: Other Backward Caste 682 46.6 46.6
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Caste group N (%) Valid (%)
4: Others 449 30.7 30.8
Total 1461 99.9 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1 1

Total 1462 100.0

26: What is your religion?

Religion N )

1: Hindu 1320 90.3

2: Muslim 59 4.0

3: Christian 1 1

4: Sikh 70 4.8

6: Jain 11 8

9: Others 1 1

Total 1462 100.0

Z7: Area/Locality

Locality N (%)

1: Village 988 67.6

2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 176 12.0

3: City (above 1 Lakh) 278 19.0

4: Metropolitan city(above 10 lakhs) 20 1.3

Total 1462 100.0

a:  (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or

rented)
Type of house N (%)
1: House/Flat/Bunglow 72 49
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 52 3.6
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 76 5.2
4: Houses/Flat with 3 rooms 106 7.3
5: Houses/Flat with 2 rooms 124 8.5
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Type of house N (%)
6: House with 1 room 25 1.7
7: Mainly Kutcha house 3 2
8: Slum/Jhuggi Jhopri 8 5
9: N.A. 997 68.2
Total 1462 100.0

b:  (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
Type of house N | (%)
1: Pucca (both wall and roof made of pucca material) 569 | 38.9
2: Pucca-Kutcha (Either wall or roof is made of pucca material and other of kutcha 268 | 18.3
material)
3: Kutcha/Mud houses (both wall and roof are made of kutcha material ) 124 | 8.5
4: Hut (both wall and roof made of grass, leaves, un-burnt brick or bamboo) 17 1.2
9: N.A. 484 | 33.1
Total 1462 | 100.0
Z8a: Total number of family member (Above 18 years)
Number of Adult members N (%)
1: One 46 3.1
2: Two 269 18.4
3: Three 232 15.9
4: Four 339 23.2
5: Five 207 14.2
6: Six 182 12.4
7: Seven 59 4.0
8: Eight 65 4.4
9: Nine and above 04 4.3
Total 1462 100.0
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7.8b: Total number of family member(Below 18 years)

Number of children N (%)
0: Blank/NA 264 18.1
1: One 223 15.3
2: Two 468 32.0
3: Three 241 16.5
4: Four 123 8.4
5: Five 61 4.2
6: Six 40 2.7
7: Seven 19 1.3
8: Eight 9 .6
9: Nine and above 14 .9
Total 1462 100.0
Z.10: Do you or members of your household have the following:

a:  Car/Jeep/Van
Options N (%)
1: Yes 262 17.9
2: No 1200 82.1
Total 1462 100.0

b:  Scootet/Motorcycle/Moped
Options N (%)
1: Yes 889 60.8
2: No 573 39.2
Total 1462 100.0

c: Air conditioner
Options N (%)
1: Yes 133 9.1
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Options N (%)
2:No 1329 90.9
Total 1462 100.0
d:  Computer/laptop
Options N (%)
1: Yes 311 213
2:No 1151 78.7
Total 1462 100.0
e:  Washing machine/Microwave/Fridge
Options N (%)
1: Yes 807 55.2
2:No 0655 44.8
Total 1462 100.0
f: Fan/Cooler
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1402 95.9
2: No 60 4.1
Total 1462 100.0
g TV
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1320 90.3
2: No 142 9.7
Total 1462 100.0
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h:  Mobile phone
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1347 92.1
2: No 115 7.9
Total 1462 100.0
I LPG gas
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1034 70.7
2: No 428 29.3
Total 1462 100.0
j Motorised pumping set for irrigation
Options N (%)
1: Yes 297 20.3
2: No 1165 79.7
Total 1462 100.0
k:  Tractor
Options N (o)
1: Yes 168 11.5
2: No 1294 88.5
Total 1462 100.0
l: Handpump inside the house
Options N (o)
1: Yes 400 27.4
2: No 1062 72.6
Total 1462 100.0
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m: Power back up (Inverter/Generator, etc.)

Options N (%)

1: Yes 589 40.3

2: No 873 59.7

Total 1462 100.0

Z12: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?

Income N (%)

1: Up to 1000 142 9.7

2: 1001-2000 82 5.6

3: 2001-3000 117 8.0

4: 3001-4000 79 5.4

5: 4001-5000 178 12.2

6: 5001-10000 344 23.5

7:10001-20000 247 16.9

8: Above 20000 275 18.8

Total 1462 100.0

E1l: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening during the
interview?

Options N (%)

1: No one 547 37.4

2: Husband 125 8.6

3: Other adult male family members 263 18.0

4: Adult female family members 167 11.4

5: Any male from neighborhood 165 11.3

6: Any Female from neighborhood 43 2.9

7: Small crowd 97 6.6

8: Other 56 3.8

Total 1462 100.0
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E2: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer for
questions?

Options N (%)

1: None 804 55.0

2: One or two 311 21.3

3: Three to five 163 11.1

4: Six to ten 99 0.8

5: More than 10 64 4.4

9: No information 20 1.4

Total 1462 100.0

E3: While answering the question on voting preference in the Vidhan Sabha election (Q1a), did
the respondent use the ballot paper sectetly or did she/he answer openly?

Options N (%)

1: Secretly 435 29.8

2: Openly 945 04.6

3: Not voted 82 5.6

Total 1462 100.0

E4: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot for Q1la do you think
that she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?

Options N (%)

1: Felt free 1108 75.8

2: Openly 197 13.5

3: Can't say 066 4.5

4: Not voted 92 6.3

Total 1462 100.0

E5: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was
answering under some fear or pressure?

Options N (%)

1: Yes 164 11.2
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Options N (%)

2: No 1209 82.7

3: Not sure 89 6.1
Total 1462 100.0
Eo6: Overall was the respondent cooperative?

Options N (%)
1: Yes, very much 1016 69.5
2: Somewhat 403 27.5
3: Not at all 43 3.0
Total 1462 100.0
E9: Checked by the Supervisor?

Options N (%)

1: Yes 1430 97.8

2: No 32 2.2
Total 1462 100.0
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